

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
:
IN RE BARCLAYS BANK PLC SECURITIES : Master File No. 1:09-cv-01989-PAC
LITIGATION :
:
This Document Relates to: All Actions : ECF Case
:
----- X

**THE UNDERWRITER DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
Jay B. Kasner (jay.kasner@skadden.com)
Scott D. Musoff (scott.musoff@skadden.com)
Patrick G. Rideout (patrick.rideout@skadden.com)
Michael W. Restey (michael.restey@skadden.com)
Four Times Square
New York, New York 10036
Tel: (212) 735-3000
Fax: (212) 735-2000

Attorneys for the Underwriter Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

 A. Plaintiff Fails to Identify Any "Red Flags" That Undermine the
 Sufficiency of the Underwriters' Conduct and Beliefs..... 3

 1. Plaintiff's Purported Red Flags are Not Red Flags Under Any
 Definition 3

 2. The Underwriters Investigated Plaintiff's Purported Red Flags..... 5

 B. Plaintiff's Remaining Arguments Fail to Undermine the Reasonableness of
 the Underwriters' Due Diligence Investigation 7

 1. The Underwriters Received and Considered Non-Public
 Information 7

 2. The Underwriters Reasonably Relied on Certifications 8

 3. The Underwriters Established Their Reservoir of Knowledge 10

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Escott v. BarChris Construction Corp.,
283 F. Supp. 643 (S.D.N.Y. 1968) 9

Feit v. Leasco Data Processing Equipment Corp.,
332 F. Supp. 544 (E.D.N.Y. 1971) 9

Ford v. Consolidated Edison Co. of New York.,
No. 03 CIV. 9587 (PAC), 2006 WL 538116 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2006)..... 7, 10

Jackson v. Kaufman,
No. 13 CIV. 6544 (PAC), 2015 WL 5521432 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2015) 6-7, 10

Scott v. Coughlin,
344 F.3d 282 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 6, 7

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 77k(b)(3)(C)..... 5

REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. § 230.176 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Circumstances Affecting the Determination of What Constitutes Reasonable
Investigation, Securities Act Release No. 6335,
1981 WL 31062 (Aug. 6, 1981) 9

New High Risk Ventures, Securities Act Release No. 5275,
1972 WL 125474 (July 27, 1972) 7

Shelf Registration, Securities Act Release No. 6499,
1983 WL 408321 (Nov. 17, 1983) 8, 9
